

No. 18-260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EDISON ELECTRIC
INSTITUTE, AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS,
AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL INSTITUTE,
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, AMERICAN
PUBLIC POWER ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICAN RAILROADS, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION,
PORTLAND CEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND
UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

THOMAS A. LORENZEN

Counsel of Record

DAVID Y. CHUNG

AMANDA SHAFER BERMAN

CROWELL & MORING LLP

1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 624-2500

tlorenzen@crowell.com

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. BY IGNORING HOW POLLUTANTS REACH NAVIGABLE WATERS, THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS UPSET THE CAREFUL BALANCE CONGRESS STRUCK IN THE CLEAN WATER ACT.	8
A. Congress Struck and Maintained a Careful Balance Between Federal Regulation of Certain Point Source Discharges Into Navigable Waters and States’ Broader Authority to Address Water Pollution.	9
B. Congress Effectuated the Balance Struck in the 1972 Act by Drawing a “Clear and Precise” Line Between Point and Nonpoint Source Pollution.....	16
II. RESPECTING CONGRESS’S INTENT, EPA HAS MOSTLY DECLINED TO REGULATE RELEASES TO GROUNDWATER UNDER THE NPDES PROGRAM.....	21
A. For Decades, EPA Has Indicated That Releases to Groundwater Are Beyond the Scope of the NPDES Program.....	21
B. EPA’s Permitting Decisions Reflect Congress’s Intent Not to Extend the	

NPDES Program to Releases to Groundwater.....	28
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION DISPLACES OTHER PROGRAMS THAT BETTER ADDRESS GROUNDWATER POLLUTION.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Coldani v. Hamm</i> , 2007 WL 2345016 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017).....	35
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	8
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	33
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	10
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>State v. PVS Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 171 (W.D.N.Y. 1998)	35
<i>United States v. Standard Oil</i> , 384 U.S. 224 (1966).....	9
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1300 (S.D. Iowa 1997).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1455b.....	33
33 U.S.C. § 407 <i>et seq.</i>	9
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	1
33 U.S.C. § 1288.....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1288(b).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2)(F-J).....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1288(j).....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	10, 37
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1).....	33
33 U.S.C. § 1314.....	37
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(D).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1329.....	14, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1329(a)(1).....	38
33 U.S.C. § 1329(b)(1)(B).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1329(b)(2)(A).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1329(h).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	5, 8, 16
42 U.S.C. §§ 300h <i>et seq.</i>	32
42 U.S.C. § 6903.....	34
42 U.S.C. § 6903(3).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 6942(c)(1).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 6943(a).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 6973.....	33
Pub. L. No. 80-845, 62 Stat. 1155 (1948)	10
Pub. L. No. 89-234 (1965)	10
Pub. L. No. 89-753, 80 Stat. 1247 § 205 (1966).....	10
 Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(a).....	37
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d).....	37
40 C.F.R. § 122.45	36
40 C.F.R. § 257.95(a).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. § 257.96(a).....	36
40 C.F.R. § 257.97(b).....	36
40 C.F.R. § 257.98(c).....	36
40 C.F.R. §§ 258.50-258.58.....	36
40 C.F.R. § 264.90-264.101.....	36
Other Authorities	
117 Cong. Rec. 38,722 (1971).....	20
118 Cong. Rec. 10,666 (1972).....	18
118 Cong. Rec. H10272 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 1972).....	11
118 Cong. Rec. S18554 (daily ed. Oct. 17, 1972).....	11
123 Cong. Rec. 38,924 (1977).....	15
131 Cong. Rec. 15,616 (1987).....	15
133 Cong. Rec. 1250 (1987).....	14
45 Fed. Reg. 33,084 (May 19, 1980).....	34
Andrew W. McThenia, Jr., <i>An Examination of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972</i> , 30 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 195 (1973).....	9, 10, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ass'n of State and Interstate Water Pollution Control Administrators, <i>America's Clean Waters: The States' Evaluation of Progress 1972-82</i> (1984), https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi/940005BE.PDF?Dockey=940005BE.PDF	14
EPA, <i>A Ground-Water Protection Strategy for the EPA</i> , EPA Dkt. No. 813R84101, https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi/20016KK1.PDF?Dockey=20016KK1.PDF	23, 24
EPA, <i>Baselines for Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Action Sites</i> , https://www.epa.gov/hw/baselines-resource-conservation-and-recovery-act-rcra-corrective-action-sites	34
EPA, Chesapeake Bay Total Maximum Daily Load (Dec. 29, 2010), https://www.epa.gov/chesapeake-bay-tmdl/chesapeake-bay-tmdl-document	26
EPA, <i>Effectiveness of Effluent Guidelines Program for Reducing Pollutant Discharges Uncertain</i> , No. 2004-P-00025 (Aug. 24, 2004), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-12/documents/20040824-2004-p-00025.pdf	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
EPA, <i>Final Comprehensive State Groundwater Protection Guidance</i> , EPA 100-R-93-001 (Dec. 1992), https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi/100048T6.PDF?Dockey=100048T6.PDF	25
EPA, <i>Ground Water Pollution from Subsurface Excavations</i> , EPA-430/9-73-2-012 (1973), https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi/2000Z6YZ.PDF?Dockey=2000Z6YZ.PDF	22
EPA, <i>Guidance for Federal Land Management in the Chesapeake Bay</i> , EPA 841-R-10-02 (May 12, 2010), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-10/documents/chesbay_guidance-all.pdf	26
EPA, Holyoke Gas & Electric Department Cabot Street Station; Response to Comments on Draft Permit No. MA0001520 (2005), https://www3.epa.gov/region1/npdes/permits/2005/finalma0001520rtc.pdf	30
EPA, Interpretative Statement on Application of the Clean Water Act [NPDES] Program to Releases from a Point Source to Groundwater, 84 Fed. Reg. 16,810 (Apr. 23, 2019)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
EPA, <i>Legal and Institutional Approaches to Water Quality Management, Planning, and Implementation</i> , Tech. Mem. 35 (1977), https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi/2000YXCY.PDF?Dockey=2000YXCY.PDF	12, 23
EPA, <i>Memorandum, Interim-Final Guidance for RCRA Corrective Action Environmental Indicators</i> (Feb. 5, 1999), https://archive.epa.gov/epawaste/hazard/web/pdf/ei_memo.pdf	34
EPA, <i>National Nonpoint Source Program: A Catalyst for Water Quality Improvements</i> , EPA 841-R-16-009 (Oct. 2016), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-10/documents/nps_program_highlights_report-508.pdf	26
EPA, <i>Nonpoint Source Program Success Story, Kentucky, Upgrading Septic Systems and Removing Straight Pipes as Part of Watershed Plan Reduces Bacteria in Eagle Creek</i> , EPA-841-F-15-007UU (Oct. 2015), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-12/documents/ky_eagle.pdf	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
EPA, <i>Nonpoint Source Program Success Story, Tennessee, Septic Tank Effluent Pumping Project Improves King Branch</i> , EPA-841-F-16-001R (Aug. 2016), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-09/documents/tn_king_branch_508.pdf	38, 39
EPA, <i>NPDES Permit Writer’s Manual</i> § 8.1.2.3 (Sept. 2010), https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes-permit-writers-manual	37
EPA Office of General Counsel, <i>Memorandum Re: Applicability of NPDES to Disposal of Pollutants in Wells</i> (Dec. 13, 1973), available at https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi/91008WE5.PDF?Dockey=91008WE5.PDF	22
EPA, Office of Wastewater Management, <i>Case Study Short Questionnaire</i> (Jan. 2000), https://www3.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/casestudy.pdf	25
EPA, Office of Water, <i>National Water Quality Inventory, 1986 Report to Congress</i> (1987), https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi/2000LMJF.PDF?Dockey=2000LMJF.PDF	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
EPA Permit No. WI-0073059-1, Statement of Basis Briefing Memorandum (Apr. 2011); Permit No. WI-0073059-2 (Sept. 2016 Reissuance), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-02/documents/wi0073059fnlprmt09_22_2016_0.pdf	29
EPA, <i>President Clinton's Clean Water Initiative</i> , EPA 800-R-94-001 at p. 104, https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi/20001Q6J.PDF?Dockey=20001Q6J.PDF	24
EPA, Response to Public Comments, NPDES Pesticide General Permit, EPA-HQ-OW-2010-0257 (Oct. 31, 2011), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2010-0257-1277	31
EPA, Response to Public Comments, Permit Nos. MAG910000 and NHG910000 (Mar. 9, 2017), https://www3.epa.gov/region1/npdes/remediation/ResponsetoComments.pdf	32
EPA, <i>Section 319 Nonpoint Source Program Success Story: Vermont</i> , 841-F-06-0031 (Aug. 2006), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-12/documents/vt_whet.pdf	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
EPA, <i>Section 319 Nonpoint Source Program Success Story: Alaska</i> , 841-F-09-001G (June 2009), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-11/documents/ak_naknek.pdf	39
EPA, <i>What is a Nonpoint Source?</i> , https://19january2017snapshot.epa.gov/nps/what-nonpoint-source_.html	27
Exec. Order No. 11574 (Dec. 23, 1970).....	9
Fact Sheet, Draft General Permits for Stormwater Discharges Systems from Small Municipal Separate Sewer Systems in Massachusetts (Sept. 30, 2014), https://www3.epa.gov/region1/npdes/stormwater/ma/2014FactSheet.pdf	31
Fact Sheet, Draft NPDES Permit to Discharge to Waters of the United States Pursuant to the CWA, Merrimack Station, Permit No. NH0001465 (Sept. 30, 2011), https://www3.epa.gov/region1/npdes/merrimackstation/pdfs/MerrimackStationFactSheet.pdf	30, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Lawrence P. Wilkins, <i>The Implementation of Water Pollution Control Measures – Section 208 of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments</i> , 15 Land & Water L. Rev. 479 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
Mark J. Miars, <i>The Clean Water Act of 1977: Great Expectations Unrealized</i> , 47 U. Cin. L. Rev. 259 (1978)	11
N. William Hines, <i>History of the 1972 Clean Water Act: The Story Behind How the 1972 Act Became the Capstone on a Decade of Extraordinary Environmental Reforms</i> , 4 Geo. Wash. J. Energy & Env'tl. L. 80 (2013)	10, 11
Robert D. Fentress, <i>Nonpoint Source Pollution, Groundwater, and the 1987 Water Quality Act: Section 208 Revisited</i> , 19 Env'tl. L. 807 (1989)	24
S. Rep. 95-370 (1977)	13, 14, 20
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971).....	10, 18, 19
S. Rep. No. 99-50 (1985).....	14
Water Pollution Control Legislation—1971 (Proposed Amendments to Existing Legislation): Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Public Works, 92nd Cong., (1971).....	18
